
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, April 1, 2009 – 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (109 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.   
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 35 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is supporting multiple fires in 
west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.  
 
923, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eight miles southwest of Throckmorton, TX. Grass. Minimal 
fire activity. 
 
Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. No further 
information received.   
 
Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless 
new information is received. 
 
864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. 
Minimal fire activity.  
 
Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received.  
 
1601, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eighteen miles southwest of Odessa, TX. Brush and grass. 
Minimal fire activity.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

2009 Winter Initial 
Attack 

TX TXS 11,799 -450 NR UNK 285 -4 0 16 4 0 15.7M PRI 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

* 923 TX TXS 1,777 --- 95 UNK 2 --- 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Indian Lake FL FLS 1,294 0 85 4/1 33 -3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Woody FL FLS 1,065 0 65 UNK 5 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

864 TX TXS 440 0 90 4/1 2 -12 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Matanzas FL FLS 440 0 80 UNK 0 -4 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* 1601 TX TXS 433 --- 95 UNK 2 --- 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Farco Mine TX TXS 2,200 0 100 --- 9 -9 0 1 1 0 NR PRI 

Keppler Creek Ranch TX TXS 575 0 100 --- 2 -2 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Pineview FL FLS 497  -1 100 --- 11 -9 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Fed Haven FL  FLS 300 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 52 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. Interior burning.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

Montana AZ CNF 2,400 0 85 4/4 18 0 0 3 0 0 400K FS 

238 NM N5S 8,960 0 100 --- 21 -125 0 7 0 0 90K ST 

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions in combination with strong winds will create significant fire 
potential across portions of southeastern Arizona, New Mexico and western and southern Texas. Surface high 
pressure will lower relative humidity across the Midwest today, however recent precipitation should limit fire 
potential.            
 

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 

 



 
 
 
 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

3 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

3 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

13 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

13 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6 
 

6 

5 
 

456 

  
 

  

  
 

  

41 
 

978 

  
 

  

52 
 

1,440 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

2 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

250 

  
 

  

2 
 

252 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

16 
 

224 

2 
 

6 

18 
 

230 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

34 
 

152 

  
 

  

35 
 

153 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8 
 

11 

6 
 

469 

1 
 

1 

0 
 

0 

92 
 

1,604 

2 
 

6 

109 
 

2,091 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 
 

61 

2 
 

12 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

1 

14 
 

74 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

78 
 

252 

9 
 

7 

87 
 

259 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

186 
 

1,120 

14 
 

1 

201 
 

1,121 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

14,490 

  
 

  

7 
 

14,490 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

5 
 

13 

  
 

  

  
 

  

15 
 

85 

2 
 

0 

22 
 

98 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 
 

0 

7 
 

22 

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

9 

  
 

  

12 
 

31 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

69 
 

685 

15 
 

9,863 

2 
 

1 

2 
 

23 

186 
 

41,199 

45 
 

19,925 

319 
 

71,696 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 
 

646 

3 
 

4 

1 
 

28 

1 
 

0 

114 
 

39,770 

5 
 

159 

159 
 

40,607 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

6 
 

29 

  
 

  

2,742 
 

26,949 

196 
 

4,424 

2,944 
 

31,402 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

199 
 

11,624 

  
 

  

109 
 

9,536 

18 
 

2,470 

17,469 
 

348,092 

312 
 

18,772 

18,107 
 

390,494 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

316 
 

13,016 

33 
 

9,914 

119 
 

9,594 

21 
 

2,493 

20,796 
 

471,966 

587 
 

43,289 

21,872 
 

550,272 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 16,165 

Seven Year Average Acres 536,526 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

10 

1 
 

10 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

85 

1 
 

85 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

970 

2 
 

970 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

815 

1 
 

17 

3 
 

415 

4 
 

4,502 

10 
 

5,749 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

2 
 

815 

1 
 

17 

3 
 

415 

9 
 

5,567 

15 
 

6,814 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 
 

71 

75 
 

3,279 

7 
 

2,223 

  
 

  

  
 

  

10 
 

359 

93 
 

5,932 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 
 

207 

26 
 

154 

12 
 

4,018 

20 
 

127 

4 
 

1,155 

115 
 

3,412 

201 
 

9,073 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

8 
 

416 

5 
 

96 

  
 

  

  
 

  

125 
 

8,738 

138 
 

9,250 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 
 

86 

1 
 

10 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8 
 

836 

11 
 

932 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

24 
 

1,492 

1 
 

750 

5 
 

103 

19 
 

101 

12 
 

916 

61 
 

3,362 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

72 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

5 
 

219 

9 
 

291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 
 

40 

9 
 

9,515 

2 
 

251 

2 
 

229 

  
 

  

115 
 

12,810 

130 
 

22,845 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 
 

2,796 

9 
 

89 

36 
 

4,112 

3 
 

41 

11 
 

224 

70 
 

13,348 

157 
 

20,610 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

27 
 

4,890 

20 
 

8,187 

298 
 

27,753 

46 
 

23,879 

391 
 

64,709 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 
 

590 

  
 

  

187 
 

80,085 

61 
 

60,208 

559 
 

193,879 

739 
 

707,062 

1,551 
 

1,041,824 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

62 
 

3,790 

155 
 

15,027 

278 
 

96,425 

111 
 

68,895 

891 
 

223,112 

1,245 
 

771,579 

2,742 
 

1,178,828 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


