

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Wednesday, April 1, 2009 – 0800 MDT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (109 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	5
Uncontained large fires:	8
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	35
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

923, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eight miles southwest of Throckmorton, TX. Grass. Minimal fire activity.

Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. No further information received.

Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

1601, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eighteen miles southwest of Odessa, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	TX	TXS	11,799	-450	NR	UNK	285	-4	0	16	4	0	15.7M	PRI

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* 923	TX	TXS	1,777	---	95	UNK	2	---	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Indian Lake	FL	FLS	1,294	0	85	4/1	33	-3	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Woody	FL	FLS	1,065	0	65	UNK	5	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
864	TX	TXS	440	0	90	4/1	2	-12	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Matanzas	FL	FLS	440	0	80	UNK	0	-4	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* 1601	TX	TXS	433	---	95	UNK	2	---	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Farco Mine	TX	TXS	2,200	0	100	---	9	-9	0	1	1	0	NR	PRI
Keppler Creek Ranch	TX	TXS	575	0	100	---	2	-2	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Pineview	FL	FLS	497	-1	100	---	11	-9	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Fed Haven	FL	FLS	300	---	100	---	4	---	0	2	0	0	NR	ST

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 52
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 1

Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. Interior burning.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Montana	AZ	CNF	2,400	0	85	4/4	18	0	0	3	0	0	400K	FS
238	NM	N5S	8,960	0	100	---	21	-125	0	7	0	0	90K	ST

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions in combination with strong winds will create significant fire potential across portions of southeastern Arizona, New Mexico and western and southern Texas. Surface high pressure will lower relative humidity across the Midwest today, however recent precipitation should limit fire potential.

[Link](#) to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	1						1
	ACRES	3						3
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs	1						1
	ACRES	13						13
Southwest	FIREs	6	5		41			52
	ACRES	6	456		978			1,440
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	1			1			2
	ACRES	2			250			252
Eastern Area	FIREs				16	2		18
	ACRES				224	6		230
Southern Area	FIREs			1	34			35
	ACRES			1	152			153
TOTAL	FIREs	8	6	1	0	92	2	109
	ACRES	11	469	1	0	1,604	6	2,091

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	8	2				4	14
	ACRES	61	12				1	74
Northern California	FIREs					78	9	87
	ACRES					252	7	259
Southern California	FIREs			1		186	14	201
	ACRES			0		1,120	1	1,121
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	1			3		7
	ACRES	0	0			14,490		14,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		5			15	2	22
	ACRES		13			85	0	98
Western Great Basin	FIREs	2	7			3		12
	ACRES	0	22			9		31
Southwest	FIREs	69	15	2	2	186	45	319
	ACRES	685	9,863	1	23	41,199	19,925	71,696
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	35	3	1	1	114	5	159
	ACRES	646	4	28	0	39,770	159	40,607
Eastern Area	FIREs			6		2,742	196	2,944
	ACRES			29		26,949	4,424	31,402
Southern Area	FIREs	199		109	18	17,469	312	18,107
	ACRES	11,624		9,536	2,470	348,092	18,772	390,494
TOTAL	FIREs	316	33	119	21	20,796	587	21,872
	ACRES	13,016	9,914	9,594	2,493	471,966	43,289	550,272

Seven Year Average Fires	16,165
Seven Year Average Acres	536,526

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						10	10
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						85	85
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						970	970
Southern Area	FIRES			2	1	3	4	10
	ACRES			815	17	415	4,502	5,749
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	2	1	3	9	15
	ACRES	0	0	815	17	415	5,567	6,814

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	1	75	7			10	93
	ACRES	71	3,279	2,223			359	5,932
Northern California	FIREs	24	26	12	20	4	115	201
	ACRES	207	154	4,018	127	1,155	3,412	9,073
Southern California	FIREs		8	5			125	138
	ACRES		416	96			8,738	9,250
Northern Rockies	FIREs	2	1				8	11
	ACRES	86	10				836	932
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		24	1	5	19	12	61
	ACRES		1,492	750	103	101	916	3,362
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3	1			5	9
	ACRES		72	0			219	291
Southwest	FIREs	2	9	2	2		115	130
	ACRES	40	9,515	251	229		12,810	22,845
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	28	9	36	3	11	70	157
	ACRES	2,796	89	4,112	41	224	13,348	20,610
Eastern Area	FIREs			27	20	298	46	391
	ACRES			4,890	8,187	27,753	23,879	64,709
Southern Area	FIREs	5		187	61	559	739	1,551
	ACRES	590		80,085	60,208	193,879	707,062	1,041,824
TOTAL	FIREs	62	155	278	111	891	1,245	2,742
	ACRES	3,790	15,027	96,425	68,895	223,112	771,579	1,178,828

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

** National Interagency Coordination Center **